

Tel: 101 www.leics.police.uk

Our Ref: 002011/14

Your Ref:

Address Correspondence to: Steven Morris, Information Management

Date 10 April 2014

Dear Mr Howlett,

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I write further to your request for information received 03/03/2014.

I note you seek access to the following information:

Please could you provide the following information in relation to Photocopiers, Multi Functional Devices and Desktop Printers

- 1. Current contract details, including contract end date
- 2. Companies awarded
- 3. Length of contract(s)
- 4. Annual Spend
- 5. Details on how these were procured Framework (if so which one) / OJEu / local quote if under EU threshold.

Following receipt of your request, searches were conducted within Leicestershire Police to locate information relevant to your request.

Your request for information has now been considered and the information asked for is as follows: -

Desktop Printers

All Police Forces are mandated to use the Sprint ii framework which expires on 15/03/2014. We are able to contract for an additional 12 months, so our contract will run until 15/03/2015. As all IT hardware and software is mandated through Sprint ii, we do not have the spend breakdown for printers. The supply under this framework is SCC and it is a single supplier framework under Crown Commercial Services (previously Government Procurement Service)

Photocopiers/MFD's

Prior to the mandation of Sprint ii, we had our contract under the ESPO framework (Pro5 Group), with Konica Minolta for the supply of lease photocopiers. The current lease expires in May 2015. The annual cost for photocopiers is approximately £150K per annum.

Leicestershire Police provides you the right to ask for a re-examination of your request under its review procedure. Letters should be addressed to Information Manager, Professional Standards Department at the above address. If you decide to request such a review and having followed the Force's full process you are still dissatisfied, then you have the right to direct your comments to the Information Commissioner who will give it consideration.

Yours sincerely

Steven Morris

Steven Morris Information Management Leicestershire Police

2: +44 (0)116 222 2222

 $\hbox{${\tt 2}$: dataprotection@leicestershire.pnn.police.uk}$

2: +44 (0)0116 2485217

Website: http://www.leics.police.uk

Leicestershire Police in complying with their statutory duty under sections 1 and 11 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to release the enclosed information will not breach the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. However, the rights of the copyright owner of the enclosed information will continue to be protected by law.

Applications for the copyright owner's written permission to reproduce any part of the attached information should be addressed to The Information Manager, Leicestershire Police Headquarters, St. Johns, Enderby, Leicester LE19 2BX.